Fiscal Year 2018
Continuum of Care Competition
Homeless Assistance Award Report

State

CoC Name

Project Name Program Awarded Amount
|IIIinois I

IL-500 - McHenry County CoC

FY 2018 McHenry County CoC Planning Project CoC $27,836
Homelessness to Housing-TH/RRH CoCR $156,457
HOS DV - RRH CoC $48,260
HOS DV - RRH Funds Transition 2018 for 2020 CoC $46,524
HOS RRH Renewal 2018 for 2020 CoCR $60,776
Jackson Lawndale GH CoCR $182,120
McHenry AMI House CoCR $78,845
McHenry Castle Road CoCR $81,159
McHenry County HMIS CoC $45,671
McHenry Rebecca Susan Apartments CoCR $24,384
PC Coordinated Entry CoC $62,000
Scattered Site 2018 CoCR $57,495
Transition To Home CoCR $76,568
[IL-500 Total : $948,095|
IL-501 - Rockford/Winnebago, Boone Counties CoC

CoC Planning Project Application FY2018 CoC $61,429
FY 2018 Carpenter's Place PH1 Project CoCR $109,455
FY 2018 Carpenter's Place PH2 Project CoCR $32,109
FY 2018 Shelter Care Ministries Chronic Reallocated Project CoCR $33,954
FY 2018 Shelter Care Ministries Disability PH Project CoCR $51,000
FY 2018 Shelter Care Ministries Rapid Rehousing Two Project CoCR $57,086
FY 2018 Shelter Care Ministries Veteran's Project CoCR $60,824

2/5/2019

Page 1 of 16



State

CoC Name

Project Name Program Awarded Amount
FY 2018 Shelter Care Mnistries Rapid Rehousing One Project CoCR $41,968
FY 2018 Shelter Plus Care 1998 CoCR $715,808
FY 2018 Shelter Plus Care 2003 CoCR $134,203
FY 2018 Youth Services Network RRH Project CoCR $90,589
FY 2018 YSN MELD TH Project CoCR $52,812
Rockford Winnebago Boone HMIS CoCR $83,670
IL-501 Total : $1,524,907|
IL-502 - Waukegan, North Chicago/Lake County CoC

CTI-RP Consolidation CoCR $409,435
HMIS CoCR $97,561
IL-502 CoC Planning Application FY2018 CoC $66,654
Independence Center Permanent Housing CoCR $58,036
Lake County Haven CoCR $25,045
PADS Coordinated Entry System 2018 CoCR $39,000
PADS Coordinated Entry System Expansion CoC $49,966
PADS Safe Haven 2018 CoCR $266,855
Rapid Rehousing for Domestic Violence Survivors CoC $218,328
Rapid Re-Housing LC Consolidation CoCR $225,045
Shelter Plus Care Consolidated CoCR $379,471
The Harbor-PSH Expansion CoCR $185,676
Thresholds, Inc. - Lake County Leasing Project CoCR $300,221
[IL-502 Total : $2,321,293]
IL-503 - Champaiqgn, Urbana, Rantoul/Champaign County CoC

Consolidated Centralized Intake - 2018 CoCR $56,690
DV Rapid Re-Housing CoC $51,128
HMIS- 2018 CoCR $32,157
IL503 Planning - 2018 CoC $20,785

2/5/2019

Page 2 of 16



State

CoC Name

Project Name Program Awarded Amount
PHACT Federal Year 2018 CoCR $153,564
PSH-PD- 2018 CoCR $48,869
Shelter Plus Care | - 2018 CoCR $318,491

Shelter Plus Care Il - 2018 CoCR $42,415
[IL-503 Total : $724,099|
IL-504 - Madison County CoC

Chestnut Family Connections CoCR $118,750
Chestnut Madison Recovery 2018 CoCR $219,972
Families in Safe Recovery CoCR $279,625
MadCo Planning 2018 CoC $54,446
Madison County Housing First CoCR $277,307
Mainstay Center CoCR $605,707
Theodoro Place Project Application FY2018 CoCR $285,637
[IL-504 Total : $1,841,444|
IL-506 - Joliet, Bolingbrook/Will County CoC

Chronic Consolildated 2018 CoCR $312,465
Combo 2018 CoCR $1,838,908
Daybreak Center CoCR $437,850
FY2018 CoC Planning Project CoC $118,984
Kendall Grundy Homeless Consolidation CoCR $176,032
New RRH - Suzy's Caring Place CoC $220,756
Phoenix Rising CoCR $229,499
PSH Consolidation 2018 CoCR $234,872
Renewal2 FY18 -Suzys Caring Place CoCR $126,929
Respond Now Rapid Rehousing CoC $97,540
Trinity Rapid Re-Housing CoCR $181,676
Trinity Services Permanent Supportive Housing CoCR $173,200

2/5/2019

Page 3 of 16



State

CoC Name

Project Name Program Awarded Amount
[IL-506 Total : $4,148,711
IL-507 - Peoria, Pekin/Fulton, Tazewell, Peoria, Woodford Counties CoC

CoC Coordinated Entry FY2018 CoCR $168,031
CoC Planning Project Application FY2018 CoC $55,440
Glendale Commons (Consolidated) CoCR $157,976
Goodwill Homes for Veterans 2018 CoCR $171,944
Heart of lllinois Rapid Re-Housing Program CoCR $204,969
HOI HMIS FY2018 CoCR $74,024
HOI Scattered Site Supportive Housing CoCR $108,687
New Hope Apartments CoCR $252,991
New Hope IV CoCR $21,735
New Hope/Phoenix CoCR $132,135
Next Step Housing Program 2018 CoCR $176,268
North Valley Supportive Housing CoCR $82,235
Village Permanent Supportive Housing Program CoCR $195,851
[IL-507 Total : $1,802,286)
IL-508 - East St. Louis, Belleville/St. Clair County CoC

Beacon Place CoCR $111,476
Bethany Place Permanent Housing CoCR $105,265
Chestnut Connections - St. Clair CoCR $105,880
DV Rapid Rehousing CoC $226,927
Fairview Heights CoCR $292,894
Family Living Center CoCR $351,477
Home at Last CoCR $44,092
Housing Resource Center CoCR $172,667
Jobe Center CoCR $537,427
Journey Home CoCR $305,458

2/5/2019

Page 4 of 16



State

CoC Name

Project Name Program Awarded Amount
Lighthouse Rental Project CoCR $266,768
New Beginnings CoCR $100,882
New Horizon CoCR $208,384
Next Step Up CoCR $181,621
Road Home CoCR $48,772
St. Clair County HMIS CoCR $50,952
St. Clair Planning Project FY2018 CoC $92,906
Step Up to Independence Il CoCR $170,195
[IL-508 Total : $3,374,043|
IL-509 - Dekalb City & County CoC

2018 SPC Rental Assistance Renewal CoCR $407,829
Dresser Court Permanent Housing Project CoCR $98,690
Housing First CoCR $29,704
Rapid Re-housing CoCR $46,538
[IL-509 Total : $582,761|
IL-510 - Chicago CoC

600 South CoCR $53,446
A Safe Haven - Shelter Plus Care CoCR $557,514
Antonia Safe Haven CoCR $361,559
Assisted Permanent Housing CoCR $147,101
Branch of Hope Apartments CoCR $243,757
Breakthrough Chronic Homeless CoCR $190,782
Breakthrough Supportive Housing CoCR $224,885
Bridges to Home CoCR $178,495
Building Stable Communities CoCR $3,277,099
Carlton, Miriam, Delmar CoCR $264,058
Casa Central La Posada Interim Housing CoCR $437,306

2/5/2019

Page 5 of 16



State
CoC Name

Project Name
Case Management and Rental of Space

CaSSA Clustered and Scattered Site Apartments

Catholic Charities- Long Term Rental Assistance

CCHC Consolidated Project FY2018

CCHC EnHarmony Bonus Project

CE System Coordination for DV Survivors

Central Referral System

CHASSA Supportive Housing Project Il

CHASSA Supportive Housing Project Il

Chicago CE Consolidated Grant

Chicago CE System 3.0

Chicago House and Social Service Agency - Shelter Plus Care
Chronic Homeless Initiative (Inner Voice)

Chronic Homeless Samaritan Supportive Housing Program
Chronically Homeless Youth and Families PSH

CoC Planning Project Application FY 2018

Derrick David Stinson Supportive Housing

Dolores' Safe Haven

Eddie Beard Homeless Veterans' Transitional Housing Program
Emerald

Emerge

Families First

Family Leadership Institute

Family Support Project

Family Wellness Center

Featherfist - Long Term Rental Assistance

FEATHERFIST APARTMENTS

FEATHERFIST OUTREACH, RETENTION AND TREATMENT (FORT)

2/5/2019

Program Awarded Amount
CoCR $74,532
CoCR $192,855
CoCR $190,961
CoCR $342,643
CoCR $2,638,598
CoC $569,069
CoCR $162,111
CoCR $550,421
CoC $1,237,046
CoCR $556,945
CoC $618,884
CoCR $56,856
CoCR $338,102
CoCR $2,882,160
CoCR $200,284
CoC $1,250,000
CoCR $258,321
CoCR $329,726
CoCR $198,608
CoCR $254,822
CoCR $383,175
CoCR $522,916
CoCR $311,822
CoCR $1,488,404
CoCR $350,676
CoCR $557,514
CoCR $144,088
CoCR $306,573

Page 6 of 16



State
CoC Name

Project Name
First Step Program (The Supportive Living Program)

Focus Hope

FOUNDATIONS

FY 14 Homeless Youth & Families
Harmony Village

Heartland Health Outreach - North Side
Heartland Health Outreach - Shelter Plus Care I
HMIS Expansion

Holland Families

Horizons

Housing for Health

Housing Stability Program

Housing System Navigation

HOW, Inc. - PSH for Individuals

HOW, Inc. - PSH for Individuals 2

HOW, Inc. - PSH for Individuals 3

HOW, Inc. - Shelter Plus Care |

HOW, Inc. - Shelter Plus Care Il

HOW, Inc. - Shelter Plus Care |l

HOW, Inc. - Shelter Plus Care IV

HOW, Inc. - Shelter Plus Care V

HOW, Inc. - Shelter Plus Care VI

HOW, Inc. - Shelter Plus Care VII

Human Resources Development Institute LTRA |
IC Short Term Support Housing

IL 510 NEW Scattered Site Youth Housing
IL-510-REN-REST SHP1

Independence House

2/5/2019

Program Awarded Amount
CoCR $52,503
CoCR $487,762
CoCR $374,743
CoCR $312,153
CoCR $507,080
CoCR $342,428
CoCR $256,918
CoCR $497,848
CoCR $132,727
CoC $1,953,914
CoCR $2,398,551
CoCR $157,044
CoC $85,263
CoCR $434,116
CoC $760,756
CoC $469,566
CoCR $212,187
CoCR $329,570
CoCR $339,822
CoCR $378,287
CoCR $155,455
CoCR $441,304
CoCR $725,646
CoCR $449,841
CoCR $203,158
CoCR $186,847
CoCR $528,290
CoCR $78,251

Page 7 of 16



State
CoC Name

Project Name
Independent Community Living

Independent Supportive Housing

Inspiration Corporation

Interfaith Housing Development Corp. - HOPE Il

Interfaith Housing Development Corp. - Independence House
Interfaith Housing Development Corp. - Sanctuary Place
Interfaith Housing Development Corp. - Vision House

Interim Program at Open Door Shelter - West Town

Life Development Center

Life Development Center # 2

Life Development Center Gap

LOW INCOME HOUSING TRUST FUND 1

Low Income Housing Trust Fund 2

LOW INCOME HOUSING TRUST FUND 2

Low Income Housing Trust Fund 2 (Ambassadors For Christ)
Low Income Housing Trust Fund 2 (IC)

Low Income Housing Trust Fund Chronic Homeless

Low Income Housing Trust Fund Chronic Homeless Initiative
Low Income Housing Trust Fund Chronic Homelessness
Low-Income Housing Trust Fund 2

LOW-INCOME HOUSING TRUST FUND CHRONIC HOMELESS
Low-Income Housing Trust Fund Chronic Homeless (Sarah's Circle)
Marah's Permanent Housing

Marzett Johnson Housing Project

Mercy Housing Lakefront - Englewood

Mercy Housing Lakefront - Near North

Mercy Housing Lakefront-Wentworth

Near North

2/5/2019

Program Awarded Amount
CoCR $258,547
CoCR $1,454,944
CoCR $58,699
CoCR $864,658
CoCR $430,677
CoCR $765,480
CoCR $332,560
CoCR $75,674
CoCR $233,885
CoC $87,991
CoCR $60,781
CoCR $140,480
CoCR $228,047
CoCR $387,893
CoCR $49,826
CoCR $111,285
CoCR $280,725
CoCR $125,782
CoCR $153,819
CoCR $321,412
CoCR $263,986
CoCR $126,967
CoCR $513,501
CoCR $388,419
CoCR $903,347
CoCR $468,141
CoCR $267,040
CoCR $63,839

Page 8 of 16



State
CoC Name

Project Name
Near West Side CDC Consolidated Application 2018

Neon Street Dorm

New Heights Apartments

New Hope Apartments

New West Englewood Homes

North Side Housing & Supportive Services - Shelter Plus Care XX
Ogden Park Apartments

Palante Phase 5

Pathways Home Outpatient

Pathways Home Permanent Housing
Pathways Home Safe Haven

Patty Crowley Apartments

Permanent Housing Bonus Project
Permanent Supportive Housing for Chronically Homeless Individuals
Pioneer House Transitional Housing Program
Rapid Re-Housing

Rebecca Johnson Apartments

Recovery Belray Holland Singles

Respite Assessment

ReVive Center for Housing and Healing
Ridgeland Apartments & Day Care Center
Rowan Trees Apartments

RSSI SHOT CLIHTF SHP

Safe at Home |

Safe at Home |l

Safe at Home V

Safe Start |

Sanctuary Place

2/5/2019

Program Awarded Amount
CoCR $303,348
CoCR $258,081
CoC $1,651,816
CoCR $1,756,160
CoCR $258,864
CoCR $223,802
CoC $1,145,025
CoCR $358,110
CoCR $312,873
CoCR $552,200
CoCR $1,076,572
CoCR $164,484
CoCR $369,076
CoCR $428,128
CoCR $77,442
CoCR $257,618
CoCR $196,170
CoCR $195,663
CoCR $369,201
CoCR $320,616
CoCR $578,757
CoCR $405,264
CoCR $1,328,127
CoCR $530,935
CoCR $518,476
CoCR $1,491,380
CoCR $1,950,490
CoCR $305,808

Page 9 of 16



State
CoC Name

Project Name
Sarah's Circle Permanent Supportive Housing

Sarah's Circle-Sarah's Circle Apartments

Shelter Graduates

Shelter Graduates Il

Solid Ground Supportive Housing

South Loop and Wentworth Combined

St Leo Residence

Supportive Housing Program 24

Supportive Housing Program Il

Supportive Permanent Housing

Supportive Service GAP Program

The Studios

Thresholds Chicago Scattered Site PSH Leasing Project
Thresholds MAU Permanent Supportive Housing Project
Thresholds, Inc - Shelter Plus Care | - IV

Thresholds, Inc. - Chicago Safe Havens

Thresholds, Inc. - Chronic Homeless Initiative
Thresholds, Inc. - Shelter Plus Care ARCH

Thresholds, Inc. - Shelter Plus Care V

TLP Project- Belfort House

Transformation Center Housing

Transitional Living Program at Open Door Shelter - West Town
Trilogy Housing First

Ujima STARS

Union House

Veterans Housing Initiative

Vital Veterans

Wayne Street Grais Apartments

2/5/2019

Program Awarded Amount
CoCR $133,475
CoCR $202,867
CoCR $554,216
CoCR $291,442
CoCR $92,715
CoCR $391,411
CoCR $94,566
CoCR $225,760
CoCR $113,498
CoCR $315,545
CoCR $45,468
CoCR $374,336
CoCR $1,105,783
CoCR $208,294
CoCR $1,546,284
CoCR $414,338
CoCR $216,421
CoCR $587,931
CoCR $459,478
CoCR $128,875
CoCR $248,061
CoCR $145,681
CoCR $291,232
CoCR $629,356
CoCR $430,025
CoCR $244,246
CoCR $59,146
CoCR $467,778

Page 10 of 16



State

CoC Name

Project Name Program Awarded Amount
Westside Housing and Independent Living CoCR $216,425
[IL-510 Total : $73,193,688|
IL-511 - Cook County CoC

2018 Responding with Care Rl CoCR $191,230
CEDA SSHIP CoCR $218,806
Center of Concern RRH CoCR $153,613
Claire Ganey 2018 CoCR $95,152
Community Family Homes Initiative | CoCR $147,634
Community Family Homes Initiative 1V CoCR $164,780
Connections Family Supportive Housing 18 CoCR $475,634
Connections Permanent Housing Consolidated CoCR $463,431
Country Club Hills Wellness Center CoCR $406,439
DV Bonus funding for Coordinated Entry CoC $274,000
Families First Permanent CoCR $134,967
Genesis Place CoCR $168,986
IL-511 CoC Planning Application FY2018 CoC $373,234
Independence Place 2018 Renewal | CoCR $199,988
New Hope Apartments PSH N-NW CoCR $346,487
New Hope Apartments RRH Suburban Cook County CoCR $1,171,169
NHA-Family PSH CoCR $221,021
Open Door Housing CoCR $920,665
Pathways 2018 CoCR $488,968
Project WISH CoCR $265,620
Shelter Plus Care Vital Bridges/Heartland Health Outreach CoCR $206,910
South Suburban DV Rapid Re-Housing CoC $584,656
Southland Supportive Housing CoC $531,433
Sub Cook Coordinated Entry CoCR $682,219

2/5/2019

Page 11 of 16



State

CoC Name

Project Name Program Awarded Amount
Suburban Cook County HMIS CoCR $324,041
The Sanctuary CoCR $278,708
Thresholds Esperanza CoCR $529,249
WCHIP Plus CoCR $1,171,727
West Suburban Safe Haven CoCR $386,620
WIN Plus CoCR $1,059,577
WINGS Permanent Housing Project CoCR $107,579
WINGS Transitional Housing CoCR $363,347
IL-511 Total : $13,107,890|
IL-512 - Bloomington/Central lllinois CoC

Assistance to Homeless Families with Children CoCR $52,605
Chestnut Project Hope CoCR $75,335
Chestnut Samaritan Housing CoCR $74,932
Chestnut Supportive Housing CoCR $143,580
CoC Coordinated Entry CoCR $33,792
Families and Individuals with Disabilities CoCR $98,544
HORIZONS TRANSITION CoC $120,169
IL-512 COC Planning Application FY2018 CoC $45,991
Mayors Manor S+C CoCR $24,993
McLean County Core Services CoCR $136,706
Permanent Housing for the Homeless FY18 CoCR $145,502
Rapid Re-Housing CoC $47,805
Rapid Re-Housing for Families CoCR $56,921
[IL-512 Total : $1,056,875|
IL-513 - Springfield/Sangamon County CoC

CoC DV Grant CoC $52,088
Fifth Street Renaissance PSH Vets Expansion CoC $22,593

2/5/2019

Page 12 of 16



State

CoC Name

Project Name Program Awarded Amount
Fifth Street Renaissance PSH6 CoCR $38,686
FSR PSH Vets CoCR $27,609
Helping Hands Permanent Supported Housing Program 2018 CoCR $23,654
M.E.R.C.Y. Communities Chronically Homeless Families CoCR $39,304
M.E.R.C.Y. Communities Permanent Supportive Housing for Families CoCR $92,268
M.E.R.C.Y. Communities Permanent Supportive Housing for Families 2 CoCR $19,743
Transitional Housing Program for Homeless Youth CoCR $85,558
IL-513 Total : $401,503]
IL-514 - DuPage County CoC

360 Youth Joint TH-RRH CoC $220,106
Carol's Place Consolidation CoCR $1,267,432
CoC Planning Project Application FY2018 CoC $135,791
DuPage Daybreak CoCR $220,349
Freedom Harbour CoCR $67,016
HMIS FY2018 CoCR $154,556
Hope Place CoC $77,555
Housing Intensive Services CoCR $213,594
MISA CAP CoCR $304,333
New Horizons CoCR $57,299
New Horizons Expansion CoC $297,707
Partners In Housing consolidation CoCR $598,495
SHIFT - New Hope CoCR $920,550
Stepping Stones CoCR $139,503
Youth In Transition CoCR $206,183
[IL-514 Total : $4,880,469|
IL-515 - South Central lllinois CoC

CoC Planning Project 2018 CoC $32,852

2/5/2019

Page 13 of 16



State

CoC Name
Project Name Program Awarded Amount
DV Bonus Joint TH-RRH 2019 CoC $110,657
IVEDC PH Rapid Rehousing 2019-2020 (IL0679L5T151701) CoCR $79,607
Macoupin County Coordinated Entry Bonus Project 2018 CoC $10,000
Permanent Housing July 1, 2019 CoCR $265,673
PSH 19-20 CoCR $50,553
Rapid Rehousing February 1, 2019 CoCR $156,186
RRH Consolidation 19-20 CoCR $342,060
[IL-515 Total : $1,047,588|
IL-516 - Decatur/Macon County CoC
CH Leasing 07 CoCR $19,852
Decatur CoC Rental Project CoCR $51,697
Decatur Joint TH and PH-RRH CoC $87,557
Decatur RRH CoCR $98,046
DVP Housing CoC $53,960
Homeward Bound CoCR $335,315
Macon County HMIS CoCR $66,564
Macon County Planning Project FY2018 CoC $23,033
Permanent Housing Consolidation CoCR $133,648
IL-516 Total : $869,672|
IL-517 - Aurora, Elgin/Kane County CoC
2018 COC Planning Grant (Project Start January 1, 2020) CoC $51,552
2018 HMIS Implementation (Project Start July 1, 2019) CoCR $111,945
Abbott CoCR $180,584
CTL CoCR $55,366
Enduring Hope CoCR $98,138
Hunters Ridge CoCR $264,816
Leasing CoCR $200,458
2/5/2019 Page 14 of 16



State

CoC Name

Project Name Program Awarded Amount
LIGHT-House 7 CoC $51,552
LIGHT-House Consolidated CoCR $363,185
PH3 Consolidated CoCR $202,587
The Harbor CoCR $241,315
[IL-517 Total : $1,821,498|
IL-518 - Rock Island, Moline/Northwestern lllinois CoC

FACC Rapid Re Housing CoC $65,432
Housing Families NOW CoC $114,602
Housing Teens in Need CoCR $61,649
Housing Teens Now CoC $62,945
Parkside Apartments S+C FY18 Renewal CoCR $69,130
Permanent Suppotive Housing CoC $135,967
Steven's Place CoCR $61,773
Supportive Services Program CoC $115,432
VOICES Victim Housing Assistance CoCR $53,302
[IL-518 Total : $740,232|
IL-519 - West Central lllinois CoC

IL519 CoC Planning Application FY2018 CoC $18,953
MCS Permanent Supportive Housing Program CoCR $22,005
MCS-2 Permanent Supportive Housing Program CoCR $74,505
Permanent Supportive Housing A CoCR $144,969
Permanent Supportive Housing B CoCR $347,223
Permanent Supportive Housing C CoCR $30,326
Permanent Supportive Housing D CoCR $27,768
[IL-519 Total : $665,749|

IL-520 - Southern lllinois CoC

2/5/2019

Page 15 of 16



State

CoC Name

Project Name Program Awarded Amount
Continuum HMIS Project CoCR $54,813
Housing Survivors of Violence CoC $83,482
Open Doors CoCR $192,164
Permanent Housing-3 CoCR $81,743
Permanent Supportive Housing CoCR $96,288
Permanent Supportive Housing 2 CoCR $128,063
PH-RRH Project CoC $81,526
SICH PH-RRH CoC $62,421
Stepping Stones Transitional Housing Project CoCR $19,970
SWAN CoC Planning Project CoC $50,391
Transitional Housing CoCR $75,644
Transitional Housing 2 CoCR $51,852
Transitional Housing for Survivors CoCR $21,436
Transitional Housing Project CoCR $37,364
[IL-520 Total : $1,037,157|
lllinois Total : $116,089,960

2/5/2019 Page 16 of 16



